

Case No. 23-30445

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

State of Missouri; State of Louisiana; Aaron Kheriaty;
Martin Kulldorff; Jim Hoft; Jayanta Bhattacharya; and Jill Hines,

Plaintiffs – Appellees

v.

Joseph R. Biden, Jr.; Vivek H. Murthy; Xavier Becerra;
Department of Health & Human Services; Anthony Fauci; et al.,

Defendants – Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Louisiana

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUBMITTED BY *KENNEDY* v. *BIDEN* PLAINTIFFS
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

G. SHELLY MATURIN, II (#26994)
WELBORN & HARGETT, LLC
1540 W. Pinhook Road
Lafayette, LA 70503
Telephone: (337) 234-5533
Facsimile: (337) 769-3173
shelly@wandhlawfirm.com
Attorney for Plaintiffs

JED RUBENFELD
NY Bar # 2214104
(not active 5th Cir. bar member)
1031 Forest Rd.
New Haven CT 06515
Tel.: 203-432-7631
E-mail: jed.rubinfeld@yale.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Under <i>Skinner</i> , the government’s censorship campaign turns social media censorship into state action.....	5
II. <i>Skinner</i> also supports the conclusion that even if—or to the extent that—the government’s social media censorship campaign does not satisfy one or more of the familiar state action tests, it is still unconstitutional.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	1
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	4
<i>O’Handley v. Weber</i> , 62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	1
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	10
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	1
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	2
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 482 F.2d 893 (9th Cir. 1973).....	11
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	5
<i>Watts v. Northside Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 37 F.4th 1094 (5th Cir. 2022).....	4

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(A)	3
--------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, SUBCOMMITTEE ON ANTITRUST, INVESTIGATION OF COMPETITION IN DIGITAL MARKETS (2020)	1
--	---

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUBMITTED BY *KENNEDY* v. *BIDEN* PLAINTIFFS
